

No. 25-13631-C

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

CITADEL SECURITIES LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
Securities and Exchange Commission

**BRIEF OF BETTER MARKETS, INC., AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT AND DENIAL OF PETITION**

Dennis M. Kelleher
Stephen W. Hall
BETTER MARKETS, INC.
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Suite 408
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 618-6464
dkelleher@bettermarkets.org
shall@bettermarkets.org

Jim Davy
ALL RISE TRIAL & APPELLATE
P.O. Box 15216
Philadelphia, PA 19125
(215) 792-3579
jimdavy@allriselaw.org

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

February 6, 2026

Citadel Securities LLC v. SEC, No. 25-13631

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page(s) |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------|
| Certificate of Interested Persons | ii |
| Table of Authorities..... | iv |
| Interests of the Amicus Curiae | 1 |
| Introduction | 3 |
| Statement of the Issues..... | 5 |
| Summary of Argument..... | 5 |
| Argument | 8 |
| I. Latency arbitrage is prevalent and harmful in both the equities and the options markets, and Citadel's attempt to deny that it exists has no merit. | 8 |
| A. Latency arbitrage is an established and unfair practice in the equities markets. | 8 |
| B. Latency arbitrage is equally pervasive, if not more so, in the options markets, and it victimizes market makers and investors. | 15 |
| C. Citadel's claim that the SEC has failed to establish a problem requiring a solution is meritless. | 19 |
| II. IEX Options will help neutralize the harmful effects of latency arbitrage in the options markets without unfairly discriminating against any market participants..... | 23 |
| A. IEX Options will help level the playing field among market makers and improve competition, liquidity, and pricing in the options markets, for the benefit of investors..... | 23 |
| B. IEX Options is designed not to confer special advantages on any market participants, but solely to neutralize the HFTs' abusive practices. | 27 |
| C. Prior administrative and judicial approval of IEX's similar remedy for latency arbitrage in the equities market supports the approval of IEX Options. | 31 |
| Conclusion..... | 34 |
| Certificates..... | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Black Warrior Riverkeeper, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 833 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2016) | 20, 33 |
| <i>Cboe Global Markets, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 155 F.4th 704 (D.C. Cir. 2025) | 20, 22 |
| <i>Citadel Securities LLC v. SEC</i> , 45 F.4th 27 (D.C. Cir. 2022) | 7, 9, 19, 21, 23, 32 |
| <i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 592 U.S. 414 (2021) | 20 |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) | 4 |
| <i>Nasdaq Stock Market LLC v. SEC</i> , 38 F.4th 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2022) | 20 |
| Statutes | |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78f(b) | 4 |
| Other Authorities | |
| <i>Alexander Abedine, The Symbiosis of High Frequency Traders and Stock Exchanges: A Macro Prospective</i> , 14 N.Y.U. J.L. & Bus. 595 (2018) | 14 |
| <i>Anuj Kumar Shah, How high-frequency trading affects market stability and small-investor welfare</i> , 10 Int'l J. of Social Impact 73 (2025) | 10, 11, 13 |
| Appendix to IEX letter to SEC (June 19, 2025) | 33 |
| <i>Chengcheng Qu, Latency Arbitrage and Market Liquidity</i> , Stockholm Bus. Sch., Stockholm Univ. (Dec. 14, 2022) | 13 |
| Comment Letter from Better Markets, Inc., to the SEC, Release No. 34-103998 (July 18, 2025) | 2 |
| Comments on IEX Rulemaking, SEC | 16 |
| <i>Elaine Wah, How Prevalent and Profitable are Latency Arbitrage Opportunities on U.S. Stock Exchanges</i> , BlackRock, Inc. (Feb. 8, 2016) | 14 |
| <i>Etienne Mercuriali, Citadel routing argument vs IEX “doesn’t hold weight”, academics say</i> , Global Trading (Sept. 3, 2025) | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page(s) |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------|
| Hilary J. Allen, <i>The SEC as Financial Stability Regulator</i> , 43 J. Corp. L. 715 (2018)..... | 12 |
| J.W. Verret, <i>Efforts to Sue the SEC over Broker-Inducement Regulation Unlikely to Succeed</i> , 17 Ohio St. Bus. L.J. 180 (2023) | 14 |
| Jonathan R. Macey, <i>Securities Regulation and Class Warfare</i> , 2021 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 796 (2022) | 10 |
| Kristin N. Johnson, <i>Regulating Innovation: High Frequency Trading in Dark Pools</i> , 42 J. Corp. L. 833 (2017) | 10 |
| Letter from J.W. Verret to SEC (June 24, 2025) | 33 |
| Matt Prewitt, <i>High Frequency Trading: Should Regulators Do More?</i> , 19 Mich. Telecomm. Tech. L. Rev. 131 (2012) | 10 |
| <i>Order Approving a Proposed Rule Change, as Modified by Amendment No. 3, To Adopt Rules To Govern the Trading of Options on the Exchange for a New Facility Called IEX Options</i> , Release No. 34-103998, 90 Fed. Reg. 45861 (Sept. 23, 2025) 3, 16, 17, 18, 21, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32 | |
| <i>Protecting Liquidity in Options Markets</i> , Market Structure, Optiver (July 12, 2023) | 18 |
| Sandor Lehoczky et al., <i>Dead Man’s Switch: Making Options Markets Safer with Active Quote Protection</i> , Jane St. Grp. (May 2020) | 15 |
| Securities Exchange Act Release No. 89686 (Aug. 26, 2020), 85 Fed. Reg. 54438 (Sept. 1, 2020) (SR-IEX-2019-15) | 7, 9, 31 |
| Steven McNamara, <i>The Law and Ethics of High-Frequency Trading</i> , 17 Minn. J.L. Sci. & Tech. 71 (2016) | 12 |
| Yesha Yadav, <i>How Algorithmic Trading Undermines Efficiency in Capital Markets</i> , 68 Vand. L. Rev. 1607 (2015)..... | 11, 12 |
| Yesha Yadav, <i>Insider Information and the Limits of Insider Trading</i> , 56 Wash. U. J.L. & Pol'y 135 (2018) | 14 |
| Rules | |
| FRAP 26.1 | ii |
| FRAP 29(a)(4)(E) | ii |
